

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF RHODE ISLAND**

**OSCAR YANES, GAGIK MKRTCHIAN,
and WENDELL RAFAEL BAEZ LOPEZ,**
on behalf of themselves and all those
similarly situated,

Petitioners-Plaintiffs,

v.

CHAD WOLF, Acting Secretary, U.S.
Department of Homeland Security;
MATTHEW T. ALBENCE, Acting
Director, U.S. Immigration and Customs
Enforcement; **TODD LYONS**, Acting
Field Office Director, U.S. Immigration and
Customs Enforcement; **DANIEL W.
MARTIN**, Warden, Donald W. Wyatt
Detention Facility; and **CENTRAL
FALLS DETENTION FACILITY
CORPORATION**,

Respondents-Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-00216

**CONSOLIDATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS-PLAINTIFFS' EMERGENCY MOTIONS FOR
(1) EXPEDITED BAIL HEARINGS AND FOR EXPEDITED DISCOVERY AND OTHER
MEASURES TO FACILITATE EXPEDITED BAIL HEARINGS; AND
(2) PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION PROHIBITING ADMISSIONS AND TRANSFERS**

*(Counsel for Petitioners-Plaintiffs listed on
signature page)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	4
I. COVID-19 Poses a Grave Risk of Infection, Illness, and Death	4
II. People Detained at Wyatt Face Extremely Heightened Risk of COVID-19 Infection	7
III. Respondents’ Responses to COVID-19 Do Not Protect ICE Detainees from Infection	10
ARGUMENT	13
I. This Court Should Implement an Expedited Bail Process to Facilitate the Release of Members of the Petitioner Class	14
II. This Court Should Adopt Immediate Measures to Facilitate the Expedited Bail Process.....	23
III. The Court Should Order a Preliminary Injunction Prohibiting Respondents from Transferring Petitioners and Punitive Class Members to Other Detention Facilities and the Admission of New Immigration Detainees to Wyatt.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Basank v. Decker</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d	20
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	16, 17
<i>Braintree Labs., Inc. v. Citigroup Glob. Markets Inc.</i> , 622 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>Burrell v. Hampshire Cty.</i> , 307 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Castillo v. Barr</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d	20, 31
<i>Coronel v. Decker</i> , Case No. 20-CV-2472 (AJN), 2020 WL 1487274 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2020)	22
<i>Couchon v. Cousins</i> , Civ. Action No. 17-10965-RGS, 2018 WL 4189694 (D. Mass. Aug. 31, 2018)	18
<i>DeGidio v. Pung</i> , 920 F.2d 525 (8th Cir. 1990)	18
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	1
<i>In re Donald W. Wyatt Detention Facility</i> , No. 1:20-mc-00004-JJM, Dkt. Case No. 1:20-mc-00004-JJM, Dkt. No. 11	3, 7, 11, 12
<i>Gomes v. Acting Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security</i> , Civil No. 20-cv-453-LM (D.N.H.), 2020 WL 2113642 (D.N.H. May 4, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gomes v. DHS</i> , Case No. 20-cv-453-LM, Dkt. No. 123 (D.N.H. May 14, 2020).....	28
<i>Gomes v. DHS</i> , Case No. 20-cv-453-LM, Dkt. No. 34 (D.N.H. May 1, 2020)	16, 25
<i>Gordon v. Cnty of Orange</i> , 888 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2018)	17

Helling v. McKinney,
 509 U.S. 25 (1993).....18

Hernandez-Lara v. ICE.,
 Case No. 19-CV-394-LM, 2019 WL 3340697 (D.N.H. July 25, 2019).....25

Hutto v. Finney,
 437 U.S. 678 (1978).....18

Jimenez v. Wolf,
 Case No. 18-10225-MLW, Dkt. No. 507 (D. Mass. Mar. 26, 2020).....20

Kingsley v. Hendrickson,
 576 U.S. 389, 135 S. Ct. 2466 (2015).....1, 13, 17

Laughlin v. Orthofix Int’l, N.V.,
 293 F.R.D. 40 (D. Mass. 2013).....24

Lyons v. Powell,
 838 F.2d 28 (1st Cir. 1988).....17

Mapp v. Reno,
 241 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2001).....4, 14, 16, 22

Miranda v. Cnty of Lake,
 900 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2018)17

Miranda-Rivera v. Toledo-Davila,
 813 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2016).....2, 17

Reaves v. Dep’t of Corr.,
 333 F. Supp. 3d 18 (D. Mass. 2018)18

Rio Grande Cmty. Health Ctr., Inc. v. Rullan,
 397 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2005).....30

Sallaj v. ICE,
 C.A. No. 20-167-JJM-LDA, 2020 WL 1975819 (D.R.I. Apr. 24, 2020) *passim*

Savino v. Souza,
 --- F. Supp. 3d *passim*

Savino v. Souza,
 No. CV 20-10617-WGY, 2020 WL 2404923 (D. Mass. May 12, 2020)15, 30, 31

Surprenant v. Rivas,
 424 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2005).....18

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....26

Woodcock v. Donnelly,
470 F.2d 93 (1st Cir. 1972) (per curiam)14

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001).....17

Zepeda Rivas v. Jennings,
No. 20-CV-02731-VC, 2020 WL 2059848 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 29, 2020) *passim*

Other Authorities

Fifth Amendment *passim*

Eighth Amendment18

CDC, *Cases in the U.S.* (last updated May 17, 2020).....5

CDC, Groups at Higher Risk for Severe Illness,
<https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/need-extra-precautions/groups-at-higher-risk.html>24

CDC Morbidity & Mortality Weekly Report, *Characteristics & Clinical Outcomes of Adult Patients Hospitalized with COVID-19—Georgia, March 2020*, 69.....6

E-mail Guidance from ICE Assistant Director Peter Berg to ICE Field Office Directors and Deputy Field Office Directors, Apr. 4, 2020 Updated Guidance: COVID-19 Detained Docket Review,
<https://www.ice.gov/doclib/coronavirus/attk.pdf>.....24

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 23(a) and (b)3
